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SHRI N. KANUNGO: I am afraid that is not correct because, in some places where the demand is there, I mean where people are alert, there is always a scramble and there is kept a waiting list, and in some other places, for various reasons, the people are not interested and therefore the Estates are not fully occupied.

SHrRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know, Sir, if these Industrial Estates are organised on a co-operative basis or separately on individual basis?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: No, Sir, the Estate is located where the facilities are available. Cooperative societies can take it or individuals can take it

SHRI S. C. DEB: May I know, Sir, whether the 81 Industrial Estates approved in 1961-62 were in excess of the 119 already sanctioned?

SHRT N. KANUNGO: Yes, Sir. Not only that, further ones have be<-,n sanctioned, but then it takes a litlle time; it is year to year.
Even in the five-year period there is a spillover, because there are always difficulties about acquiring the land, putting up the buildings, and particularly in getting facilities like electricity and water supply.
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t [MANUFACTURE OF SEWING MACHINES/

BICYCLES

GOPIKRISHNA  VIJAI-
RAM

*210.  SHRI
VARGIYA (ON BEHALF OF SHRI
SAHAI): Will the Minister of COM-
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MERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state the number of bicycles and sewing machines manufactured so far in 1961-62 (i) in the small-scale sector and (ii) by the bigger units?]
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t[THE MINISTER oF COMMERCE (SHRI N. KANUNGO): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

Complete information is available only for the period of nine months, April-December,
1961. The produc-

+[ ] English translation.
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tion figures in respect of sewing machines and bicycles Ior these nine months are as follows: —
Bicycles—
(Nos.)
(i) Small scale sector 74,408 (ii) Large

scale sector 759,459

Sewing Machines—

(1) Small scale sector 48,463 * (ii)

Large scale sector 238,486
*The figures of production for the small scale sector are tentative as reports from a number of units are still awaited.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Questions are over.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER

LABOUR R10TS AT KOTHAGUDIAM

2. SHrRi RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: Will the Minister of LABOUR and EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the causes of labour riots which occurred on or about the 23rd March, 1962 at Kothagudiam;

(b) the number of labourers killed and injured in the riots;

(c) the loss of property sustained by the employers and the public; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to restore peace in the industry and the affected areas?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF LABOUR

[RAJYA SABHA]

(SHRI ABDJ ALI): (a) On 21st March, 1962 a
quarrel took place near a toddy shop between two groups of mine workers, who were presumably drunk.

(b) Five persons were killed and 38 injured.
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(¢) Information is not available.

(d) 28 persons have been arrested for rioting etc. A magisterial enquiry into the firing by po'ice has been ordered by the State Government. A peace committee has also been formed and the situation is now quiet.

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: Will the hon. Minister give the details of the d'spute at the today shop, which caused such a big riot and state whether the riot was general or between groups of labour and, if the latter, which were the two groups of labour?

SHRI ABID ALI: As I have submitted in reply to part (a) of the question, it took place near a toddy shop and the persons were presumably drunk.

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: I wanted to know which were the two groups of labour that tooK part in this riot.

12 NOON.

SHRI ABID ALIL: Yes. Sir. Unfortunately one belonged to the camp called Gorakhpuri and another, local.

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: May 1 know, Sir, if it is a fact that the dispute between these two groups of labourers, Gorakhpuri and local, was over some woman with whom one of them misbehaved?

SHRI ABID ALI: Yes, Sir. The report says that a worker made some signs towards a woman passing through that area.

SHRI K. L. NARASIMHAM: May I know,
ST, whether this happened in the toddy shop?
SHRI ABID ALI: Near the toddy shop.

SHrl K. L. NARASIMHAM: Is the Minister aware where the toddy shop is in Kothagudiam?

SHRI ABID ALI: In the town itself.

